

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SANOFI-AVENTIS US LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

SANDOZ INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:10-cv-01255-EGS

**SANDOZ INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF SANOFI-AVENTIS US LLC'S APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. SANOFI-AVENTIS’ CAMPAIGN TO BLOCK GENERIC COMPETITION AND TO PRESERVE MONOPOLY PROFITS.....	4
A. Sanofi-Aventis Secured Patent Protection by Intentionally Deceiving the Patent and Trademark Office (“PTO”)	4
B. Sanofi-Aventis Commenced a Citizen Petition Campaign Seeking to Block Generics	5
C. Sanofi-Aventis Commenced This Action	6
II. THE SANDOZ ANDA DEMONSTRATES “SAMENESS”	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. SANOFI-AVENTIS IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	8
A. Sanofi-Aventis Improperly Relies on Declarations That Were Not before FDA at the Time Its Decision Was Rendered and Therefore Should Not Be Considered by This Court	8
B. FDA’s Approval of the Sandoz ANDA Is Entitled to the Highest Deference.....	12
C. FDA’s Decision to Require Additional Data about Impurities/Immunogenicity Is Consistent with the Statute and Is Plainly within the Agency’s Discretion under <i>Serono</i> and Other Cases	13
D. FDA’s Determination That the Sandoz Active Ingredient Is the Same as the Lovenox Active Ingredient Was Plainly within Its Discretion.....	15
1. FDA’s Scientific Judgment on Sameness Was Correct.....	15
2. Sanofi-Aventis’ Criticisms Are Unfounded.....	18
3. Sanofi-Aventis’ Argument Regarding 505(b) Is without Merit and, in Any Event, Would Not Bar FDA from Approving Enoxaparin as a Therapeutic Equivalent to Lovenox	22
II. SANOFI-AVENTIS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	24
III. A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE INJURY TO SANDOZ	25
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS DENIAL OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander & Alexander Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 92-1112 (JHG), 1993 WL 439799 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1993)	9
<i>Alliance for Bio-Integrity v. Shalala</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2000)	9, 17
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Astellas Pharma v. FDA</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009)	20, 24
<i>Aventis Pharma v. Amphastar Pharms.</i> , 525 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2053 (2009)	5
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007)	24, 27, 28
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996)	passim
<i>Calloway v. Harvey</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 97 (1977)	9
<i>City of Williams v. Dombeck</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Cnty. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)	10
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	25, 26, 27
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Graceway Pharms., LLC v. Perrigo Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D.N.J. 2010)	25
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal v. FDAI</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	28

Homemakers N. Shore, Inc. v. Bowen, 832 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987).....17

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)8, 9

Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. FDA, 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)13

Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 662 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2009).....10

Mova Pharm. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....26

Nat’l Wilderness Inst. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, No. 010273 (TFH), 2005 WL 691775
(D.D.C. 2005)10

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)10

Peterson Farms I v. Espy, No. 92-5243, 1994 WL 26331 (D.C. Cir. 1994)11

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)17

Saratoga Dev. Corp. v. United States, 21 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1994)11

Schering, 782 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1992).....20, 28

Schering Corp. v. FDA, 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....14

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... passim

Somerset Pharms. v. Shalala, 973 F. Supp. 443 (D. Del. 1997).....13, 21

Teva v. Sebelius, 595 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....26

Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp., 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....9

TGS Tech. v. United States
Civ. A. No. 92-0062 (JHG), 1992 WL 19058 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 1992).....24

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar, Nos. 09-5162, 09-5193, 2010 WL2869778
(D.C. Cir. July 23, 2010)10

Troy Corp. v. Browner, 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)13

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)9

Young v. Cmty Nutrition Inst., 476 U.S. 974 (1986).....13

MISCELLANEOUS

57 FR 17958.....14
